CHAPTER 155

(House Bill 821)

AN ACT concerning

Montgomery County - Alcoholic Beverages - Corporate Training Center License

MC 902-09

FOR the purpose of establishing in Montgomery County a Special Class B – Corporate Training Center beer, wine and liquor license; authorizing the Board of License Commissioners to issue the license for use in a certain corporate headquarters support facility; specifying that sales of alcoholic beverages under the license are for on–premises consumption; setting a certain annual license fee; and generally relating to a Special Class B – Corporate Training Center beer, wine and liquor license in Montgomery County.

BY adding to

Article 2B – Alcoholic Beverages Section 8–216.2 Annotated Code of Maryland (2005 Replacement Volume and 2008 Supplement)

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

Article 2B - Alcoholic Beverages

8-216.2.

- (A) IN THIS SECTION, "BOARD" MEANS THE MONTGOMERY COUNTY BOARD OF LICENSE COMMISSIONERS.
 - (B) THIS SECTION APPLIES ONLY IN MONTGOMERY COUNTY.
- (C) THERE IS A SPECIAL CLASS B CORPORATE TRAINING CENTER BEER, WINE AND LIQUOR (ON–SALE) LICENSE.
- (D) THE BOARD MAY ISSUE THE LICENSE FOR USE IN A CORPORATE HEADQUARTERS SUPPORT FACILITY THAT SERVES ONLY THE WORKFORCE TRAINING AND EDUCATION NEEDS OF EMPLOYEES, CUSTOMERS, AND VISITORS

TO THE CORPORATE HEADQUARTERS OF A CORPORATION THAT EMPLOYS AT LEAST 500 EMPLOYEES IN THE COUNTY.

- (E) SALES OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES UNDER THIS SECTION ARE ONLY FOR ON-PREMISES CONSUMPTION.
 - (F) THE ANNUAL LICENSE FEE IS \$2,500.

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect June 1, 2009.

Approved by the Governor, April 14, 2009.